The result of the valuation can be seen in the following summary, which includes 50% of the biological assets of Tacotalpa

(joint venture).

Fair value of components according to IFRS

Tree crop value   1,576

Plantation land value   457

Table 9 Fair value of components according to IFRS (MXN MM)
Source: Audited Financial Statements

Similarly, for the purposes of 2023, the Company conducted a sensitivity analysis, as follows.

35

Av. Paseo de la Reforma 540
Col. Lomas de Chapultepec, Miguel Hidalgo
C.P. 11000, Distrito Federal, México

1. Sensitivity of the biological asset value to the discount rate.

Pre-tax discount rate (%)
Biological asset

value
Variation

vs. base (%)

8.25 1,737 10.2

8.75 1,653 4.8

9.25 (base) 1,576 -

9.75 1,507 (4.4)

10.25 1,443 (8.5)

Table 10 Sensitivity of biological asset value to discount rate (MXN MM)
Source: Audited Financial Statements

36

Av. Paseo de la Reforma 540
Col. Lomas de Chapultepec, Miguel Hidalgo
C.P. 11000, Distrito Federal, México

2. Sensitivity of biological asset value to harvesting and transportation costs.

Biological asset value

Harvesting costs
Price variation

-5% Base +5%

5.00% 1,401 1,562 1,724

Base 1,415 1,576 1,738

(5.00)% 1,429 1,590 1,752

Table 11: Sensitivity of biological asset value to harvesting and transportation costs (MXN MM)
Source: Audited Financial Statements

3. Sensitivity of the biological asset value to forestry costs.

Forestry costs
Biological asset

value
Variation

vs. Base (%)

5.00% 1,566 (0.70)%

Base 1,576 -

(5.00)% 1,587 0.70%

Table 12  Sensitivity of the biological asset value to forestry costs (MXN MM)
Source: Audited Financial Statements

4. Sensitivity of the biological asset value to indirect costs.

Indirect costs
Biological asset

value
Variation

vs. Base (%)

5.00% 1,567 (0.60)%

Base 1,576 0.00%

(5.00)% 1,586 0.60%

Table 13 Sensitivity of the biological asset value to indirect costs (MXN MM)
Source: Audited Financial Statements

Determination of fair values for revaluation of land

Land is recorded at fair value, on the basis of periodic valuations conducted by independent appraisers.  To determine the
fair value of land items, the company uses an independent expert appraiser who uses estimates to determine the value of
comparable assets existing in the market.  These appraisals must be reviewed, if it is considered there are elements that
presume significant changes in the values of assets and any change could affect the amount recognized as valuation surplus,

[…]

The valuation and classification of the Company's biological assets are determined as described in Note 3(h) of the Audited

Financial Statements.

The result of the valuation can be seen in the following summary, which includes 50% of the biological assets of Tacotalpa

(joint venture):

Fair value of components according to IFRS

Tree growing value   1,576
Plantation land value   457

Table 35 Fair value of components according to IFRS (MXN MM)

Source: Audited Financial Statements

Similarly, for the purposes of 2023, the Company conducted a sensitivity analysis as follows.

Sensitivity of the biological asset value to the discount rate:

Pre-tax discount rate (%)
Biological asset

value
Variation

vs. base (%)

8.25 1,737 10.2

8.75 1,653 4.8

9.25 (base) 1,576 -

9.75 1,507 (4.4)

10.25 1,443 (8.5)

Table 36 Sensitivity of Biological Asset Value to Discount Rate (MXN MM)
Source: Audited Financial Statements

80

Av. Paseo de la Reforma 540
Col. Lomas de Chapultepec, Miguel Hidalgo
C.P. 11000, Distrito Federal, México

Sensitivity of the biological asset value to harvesting and transportation costs:

Biological asset value

Harvesting costs
Price variation

-5% Base +5%

5.00% 1,401 1,562 1,724

base 1,415 1,576 1,738

(5.00)% 1,429 1,590 1,752

Table 37 Sensitivity of Biological Asset Value to Harvesting and Transportation Costs (MXN MM)
Source: Audited Financial Statements

Sensitivity of the biological asset value to forestry costs:

Silviculture costs
Biological asset

value
Variation

vs. Base (%)

5.00% 1,566 (0.70)%

Base 1,576 -

(5.00)% 1,587 0.70%

Table 38 Sensitivity of Biological Asset Value to Silviculture Costs (MXN MM)
Source: Audited Financial Statements

Sensitivity of the biological asset value to indirect costs:

Indirect costs Biological asset
value

Variation
vs. Base (%)

5.00% 1,567 (0.60)%

Base 1,576 0.00%

(5.00)% 1,586 0.60%

Table 39 Sensitivity of Biological Asset Value to Indirect Costs (MXN MM)
Source: Audited Financial Statements

Determination of fair values for land revaluation

Land is presented at its fair value, based on periodic valuations. To determine the fair value of the land, the Company

engages an independent appraiser who uses estimates to determine the value of comparable assets existing in the market.

These valuations must be reviewed if significant changes in asset values are presumed; any change in asset value could

affect the amount recognized in revaluation surplus, or in income if there is no longer any amount in the revaluation surplus